502895696 07/17/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2942293

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
			Name			Execution Da		
DEBBIE TIMMERMAN						08/02/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA							
Name:	Innospec Limited							
Street Address:	Innospec Manufacturing Park							
Internal Address:	Oil Sites Road							
City:	Ellesme	Ellesmere Port, Cheshire						
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM							
Postal Code:	CH65 4	CH65 4EY						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			Number		1			
Property Type								
Application Number: 1		14366	4366830					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ							
Fax Number: (617)			345-3299					
			e-mail address first; if tl hat is unsuccessful, it w					
			345-3000					
Email: msc			nepper@burnslev.com					
•			NS & LEVINSON, LLP					
			N: MARLO SCHEPPER GROLNIC TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110					
Address Line 4:		8021		02110				
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			27073-70					
IAME OF SUBMITTER:			MARLO SCHEPPER GROLNIC					
SIGNATURE:			/Marlo Schepper Grolnic/					
DATE SIGNED:			07/17/2014					
Fotal Attachments: 4		I						
ource=70Assignment#pa	age1.tif							
ource=70Assignment#pa	age2.tif							
ource=70Assignment#pa	•							

source=70Assignment#page4.tif

Dated this _____2nd _____ day of August_____ 2012.

Parties:

- (1) The Assignor: Debble Timmerman of 2, Thomas Brassey Close, Hoole, Chester,
- (2) The Assignee: Innospec Limited of Innospec Manufacturing Park, Oil Sites Road, Ellesmere Port, Cheshire, CH65 4EY.

Recitais:

- (A) The Assignor has applied to the Patent Office of the United Kingdom for patents under the Patents Act 1977 under Application Numbers listed in the Schedule ("the Applications"), further particulars of which are given in the Schedule in respect of the Inventions respectively disclosed in the Applications ("the Inventions").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to ASSIGN to the Assignee the Applications and the Inventions, and all its rights, title and interest therein for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

Operative provisions:

- In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 (ten pounds) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor, with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee.
 - 1.1 the Inventions and the full and exclusive benefit of them;
 - 1.2 all the rights of the Assignor in and to the Applications and the full and exclusive benefit of them and all rights privileges and advantages associated with them;
 - 1.3 the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in the United Kingdom and throughout the world;
 - 1.4 the right to make any new applications or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject-matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Inventions in the United Kingdom and the right to claim priority from the Applications;
 - 1.5 any patents under the Patents Act 1977 or other similar forms of protection granted In respect of the Inventions in the United Kingdom pursuant to the Applications;
 - 1.6 the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment; and

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 033331 FRAME: 0531

- 1.7 the right to claim priority of the Applications under the Paris Convention (as amended) or otherwise when making applications in countries or territories outside or including the United Kingdom;
- 1.8 including in particular the right to claim priority of the Applications under the Paris Convention (as amended) or otherwise when making applications in Australia, Brazil, Canada, China, India, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, Singapore, South Korea, Thailand, the United States and at the European Patent Office.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- The Assignor undertakes that he will not for a period of two years from the date of this assignment publish or disclose any particulars of the Invention or the Application to any person.
- 3. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 4. The parties agree that this Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and Wales, and any dispute shall be finally resolved by the courts of England and Wales.

Page 2 of 4

Schedule

.

Country	Application No.	Filing Data	71lia
UK	GB1122195.9	22/12/2011	Composition and Method

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 033331 FRAME: 0533

Signatures:

SIGNED by the parties on the date first written above.

Assignor

Signed for and on behalf of the Assignor

Kinnenian Delake Trinenian.

Name

Assignee

Signed for and on behalf of the Assignee Director

Name

For a limited company in the UK, this assignment should typically be signed by (i) two directors of the company, (ii) one director and the company secretary, (iii) one director and an independent witness, or (iv) by affixing the company seal.

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 033331 FRAME: 0534

RECORDED: 07/17/2014